

**65-3508. Denial, revocation or suspension of license or temporary license or reprimand, censure or other discipline of adult care home administrator; grounds.** The license of an adult care home administrator or the temporary license of an adult care home administrator may be denied, revoked or suspended or the adult care home administrator or a person holding a temporary license as an adult care home administrator may be reprimanded, censured or otherwise disciplined by the board, after notice and an opportunity for a hearing conducted by the board in accordance with the provisions of the Kansas administrative procedure act, if the adult care home administrator or person holding a temporary license as an adult care home administrator has:

- (a) Failed to comply with the provisions of K.S.A. 65-3505, and amendments thereto, and continued to act as an adult care home administrator;
- (b) substantially failed to conform to the requirements of the standards adopted under K.S.A. 65-3503, and amendments thereto;
- (c) willfully or repeatedly violated any of the provisions of the law or rules and regulations of the licensing agency under the provisions of article 9 of chapter 39 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated;
- (d) been convicted of a crime found by the board to have a direct bearing on whether such person should be entrusted to serve the public in the capacity of an adult care home administrator;
- (e) failed to provide overall management of nutrition, medications and treatments of residents, including the use of restraints, in accordance with acceptable medical practices;
- (f) been convicted of the violation of any state or federal drug or narcotic law or any provision of the state or federal controlled substances act or habitually overindulged in alcohol or habitually misused controlled substances;
- (g) been involved in aiding, abetting, sanctioning or condoning any violation of the law or rules and regulations under article 9 of chapter 39 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated;
- (h) engaged in the practice of adult care home administration in violation of subsection (b) of K.S.A. 65-3502, and amendments thereto;
- (i) misrepresented or omitted a material fact on an application for licensure or in any other communication with the board;
- (j) had disciplinary action taken against an adult care home administrator's license issued by another state or jurisdiction; or
- (k) had disciplinary action taken against such adult care home administrator on a professional or occupational health care license, mental health care license or social worker license issued by this state or by another state or jurisdiction.

**History:** L. 1978, ch. 255, § 4; L. 1984, ch. 313, § 128; L. 1990, ch. 230, § 3; L. 2003, ch. 71, § 4; L. 2006, ch. 157, § 2; July 1.